HIGH LITTLETON OUT OF PARISH BAPTISMS and BIRTHS & INDEX

These events have been collected as a result of a general trawl through local parish registers and is by no means the result of exhaustive seaching. Only where the
abode is noted as High Littleton or Hallatrow has the event been noted. There is an index at the end.

Date

1684
1722/3
1724
1724
1725
1726
1727
1727
1728/9
1729
1729
1729/30
1730
1730
1731
1731
1731
1731
1732
1733
1733
1734
1735/6
1736
1737
1737
1738
1738
1743/4
1745/6
1746
1746
1748
1748
1749
1750/1
1752
1752
1752
1752
1753
1753
1753
1753
1754
1754
1754
1755
1756
1756
1758

May
Jan
Apr
Oct
Nov
Apr
Jul
Aug
Feb
Dec
Dec
Feb
Jun
Dec
Apr
Jul
Nov
Nov
Jun
Apr
Aug
Dec
Mar
Oct
Apr
Dec
Apr
May
Feb
Jan
Oct
Nov
May
Oct
Dec
Jan
May
May
Jul
Sep
Mar
Mar
Jul
Oct
Feb
Apr
May
Dec
Feb
Apr
Mar

20
27
12
8
5
14
3
22

Name
Elizabeth
Sarah
Isaac
Peter
William
Mary
Richard
Anne
Mary
Mary
George
Thomas
Ann
Thomas
Amey
Mary
Mr. John BRODRIBB
Mary
Cornelius
Ann
William
Tobit
Elizabeth
Sarah
John
Sarah
Thomas
Edw.
Joseph
Josiah
Rich’d
Sarah
Robert
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Rob’t
Ann
Henry (b. Jul 8)
Richard
Benjamin
Francis
James
Joseph
Martha
Isaac
Thomas
Jeremiah
John
Richard
Martha
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Parents
Thomas & Deborah FRANCIS
Joseph & Sarah DANDO
Thomas & Hester COOKE
William & Ann SAGE
Richard & Ann SAGE
Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB
Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB
Richard & Anne SAGE
John & Mary SAGE
Tho’s HARRIS
Steven VOWLS
Thomas FRANCIS jun’r
Richard & Anne SAGE
Tho’s HARRIS
James & Elizabeth COLLINS
Tho’s FRANCES jun’r

Mr. Jno. BRODRIBB
Tho’s HARRIS

Philip THATCHER
Tho’s FRANCES jun’r
John BISHOP

Thomas & Mary FRANCIS
Jno. HARRIS

George WILKINS

John & Hester EDGILL
Tho’s HARRIS

Edw’d & Elenor DAVIS
Jno. BRODRIBB

Jno. CHIVERS

Jno. BRODRIBB

Jos. BRODRIBB

Jno. CHIVERS

Jos. BRODRIBB

Jos. BRODRIBB

Tho’s BUSH

Jno. BRODRIBB

Jno. BRODRIBB

Robert & Anne FRAPWELL
Jos. BRODRIBB
Richard TUCKER
Francis JAMES

Tho’s BUSH

Jno. CHIVERS

Rich. ATTWOOD

Tho’s COOK & Anne
Jos. BRODRIBB

Tho'’s BUSH

Aaron HEATH

Richard ATTWOOD
Tho’s BUSH

Abode
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
High Littleton
High Littleton
Littleton
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Littleton
High Littleton

near High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
near Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Littleton
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
High Littleton
Hallatrow
High Littleton
High Littleton
Littleton
Littleton
Hallatrow
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow
Littleton

Place of event

Marksbury

Timsbury
Clutton
Clutton
Clutton
Chelwood
Chelwood
Clutton
Clutton
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Clutton
Chelwood
Clutton
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood

Independent
Independent

Independent
Independent
Independent

Independent

Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent

Farmborough

Clutton
Chelwood

Independent

Farmborough

Clutton

Chelwood
Clutton

Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood

Independent

Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent
Independent

Farrington Gurney

Chelwood

Independent

Farmborough
Farmborough

Chelwood
Chelwood
Chelwood
Clutton

Chelwood
Chelwood

Independent
Independent
Independent

Independent
Independent

Farmborough

Chelwood
Chelwood

Independent
Independent



1759
1759
1759
1760
1761
1761
1761
1761
1762
1763
1763
1765
1765
1769
1769
1769
1769
1770
1770
1770
1771
1772
1772
1772
1773
1775
1775
1776
1776
1776
1777
1779
1779
1782
1782
1783
1783
1785
1786
1786
1787
1788
1789
1790
1795
1803
1804
1804
1804
1810
1811
1813
1817
1817
1817
1818

Jan
Apr
Dec
Jan
Jan
Mar
Mar
May
Feb
May
Jun
Jun
Nov
Apr
May
Oct
Dec
Feb
Apr
Oct
Mar
Jan
Jun
Sep
Jan
Jul
Dec
Apr
Jun
Nov
Mar
Feb
Sep
Feb
Feb
Jul
Sep
Dec
Aug
Sep
Dec
Jul
Sep
Dec
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
Jan
Jan
Mar
Jan
Apr
Jun
Dec

(sic) Ann
Jame (sic)
Elisabeth
Ann Whippy
William
Hannah
Hester
James
Jane
James
Joyce

George

Betty

James

Diana

Joseph (b. Jan 15 1771)
James (b. Jan 27 1772)
Sarah (b. May 25 1772)
James (b. Aug 26 1772)
Ann (b. Jan 2 1773)
Christian

Eliz’th (b. Sep 17 1775)
Hannah

James

Jacob

Ruth (b. Mar 1 1777)
Eliz’th

Dinah (b. Jun 25 1779)
Samuel (b. Apr 25 1781)
James (b. Mar 12 1781)
Jane (b. May 30 1783)
John (b. Aug 15 1783)
Dorcas (Nov 16 1785)
Ann (b. Aug - 1786)
Joseph

Deborah (b. Nov 25 1787)
Dorcas

Tamar (b. Aug 21 1789)
George

Benjamin

Valentine

Charlotte (Priv. Bapt.)
Mary

George Sage

Christian

Joseph

Samuel (P.B.)

Hannah (b. Feb 25)
Frances (b. May 19)
Charles
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- CHIVERS
Jos. BRODRIBB
John & Joyce VATER
Sam’1l LANSDOWN
Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB
Joseph BARRELL
John & Mary BLINMAN
- LYANCE
Joseph BARREL
George & Elizabeth MAGGS
William & Mary DRURY
Jno. CHIVERS
CHIVERS
George & Anne CLARE
Geo. MAGGS & - his wife
ENDLER
W'm WEST
J’n HOLLIS
Joseph & Mary BATHE
Robert CHIVERS
Thomas CHIVERS
Joseph FILER
Samuel CHIVERS
Rob’t CHIVERS
Rob’t CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
Joseph & Martha BRODRIBB
John & Mary EVANS
Joseph CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
Joseph CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
Joseph CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
Joseph CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
W’'m CHIVERS
Joseph CHIVERS
W’'m CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
W’'m CHIVERS
Josiah CHIVERS
James & Mary WIAT
Richard & Mary SILLER
Thomas & Hester CHIVERS
Samuel & Sarah LOXTON
James & Ann DIX
Joseph MULLETT & Betty
Roger & Mary WINDMILL
Joseph & Ann [Hannah] TUCKER
James & Jane BOULTER
John & Mary TUCKER
Sampson & Jane CHIVERS
William & Ann LOVELL

Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow

of Littleton
Hallatrow
Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton
Littleton

High Littleton
Littleton
Littleton

from High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton
High Littleton
of Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
from Hallatrow
from High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
from High Littleton
Lyttleton

from Hallatrow
from Hallatrow
from Hallatrow
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

Coal miner
Coal miner
Yeoman

Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner

Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner

Coal miner

Farmer

Taylor

Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Farmborough

Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Farrington Gurney
Chelwood Independent
Paulton

Clutton

Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Paulton

Chelwood Independent
Farmborough
Farmborough

Clutton

Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Clutton

Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Clutton

Camerton

Farrington Gurney
Farrington Gurney
Farrington Gurney
Cameley

Chelwood Independent

Shepton Mallet Ebe’:zer

Timsbury

Midsomer Norton Wesl’n
Midsomer Norton Wesl’n

Cameley



1819
1820
1821
1822
1822
1822
1823
1824
1824
1824
1824
1824
1824
1825

1825
1826

1827
1827

1828
1829
1829
1830
1830
1830
1831
1831

1831

1832
1832

1833

1833
1833

1834

1834

1834

1835

1835

1835
1835

Apr
Sep
Nov
Mar
May
Dec
Dec
Jun
Sep
Sep
Nov
Dec
Dec
Apr

Jul
Apr

Jun
Dec

Dec
May
Jun
Jul
Jul
Oct
Mar
Mar
Apr

Apr
Jun

Feb

Apr
Sep

Jan
Oct
Nov
Apr
Jun

Nov
Dec

10

12

12

18

18
11
24

12
21

George Harwood
Sophia
Marianne

Mary Ann
Nehemiah (P.B.)
Anne

Caroline

John

Ann (b. Jun 16 1824)
William

Phoebe

Mary (P.B.) twin
Martha (P.B.) twin

Luke

Emma (b. May 22 1825)
Mary

Lucy

Ann (b. Apr 1 1827)
John

Thomas (b. Nov 23 1827)

Ann (b. Nov 7 1828)
John (b. Apr 8 1829)

Joshua (b. Sep 15 1828)
Betsey (b. Jul 11 1829)

illegitimate
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Jacob (b. Mar 25 1827) s
Isaac (b. Oct 6 1829) s
William (b. Aug 13 1830) s
Joseph twin s
Mary twin d
William Bridges s
Sarah (b. Aug 25 1831) d
Elizabeth ol
Jemima (born Farmborough) d
Mark s
Catharine Jane (b. Mar 25 1833) d
Mary (P.B.) d

s

John (b. Aug 12 1833)

John (born Littleton 19 Dec 1833)

Ann (born Farmboro’ 22 Sep 1834)
Hannah (b. Sep 25 1834)

Edwin (b. Feb 7 1835)
Miriam
Hester

Rosanna (P.B.)
Henry

George & Mary ATKINS
James & Priscilla SCRIVEN
Jesse & Ann VATER
James (jun’r) & Priscilla SCRIVEN
Nehemiah & Ann SAGE
James & Martha BULL
Isaac & Sarah PARFITT
Samuel & Mary TRUMAN
Joseph & Mercy WALTER
Elizabeth VOWLES
John & Phoebe COLLYER
James & Joyce BURRIDGE
James & Joyce BURRIDGE
Mark & Christian PURNELL
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
George & Hannah BLANNING
Mark & Christian PURNELL
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
Mark & Christian PURNELL
Thomas STICKLAND & Ann (dau. of
Jonathan & Catherine NORMAN)
Abraham HOOK & Tabitha (dau. of
John & Grace WATTS)
John CARTER & Martha (dau. of
John & Hannah EVANS)
George & Artulus COOKE
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
James FLETCHER & Sarah (dau. of
William & Mary HIGGINS)
James FLETCHER & Sarah (dau. of
William & Mary HIGGINS)
Joseph PRIDDY & Esther (dau. of
Benjamin & Mary CRICK)
Elijah & Mary CHIVERS
Elijah & Mary CHIVERS
George & Hannah GULLICK
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
Richard & Delphine PARFERY
William ROGERS & Catharine (formerly
BARRETT)
George & Hannah GULLICK
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
George & Elizabeth LONG
Joseph TUCKER & Martha (dau. of
George & Abigail [WINTER])
George PRICE [BRICE] & Elizabeth
(formerly BOX)
George YOUNG & Mary (formerly DANDO)
William SHORE & Elizabeth (dau. of
Benjamin & Mary CRICK)
James STICKLAND & Mary his wife
George & Hannah GULLICK
James & Susan HALL

William & Elizabeth BROCK
Peter & Mary DANDO

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton

High Littleton/Farmborough

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

Littleton

Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton

Writer
Carpenter
Coal miner
Carpenter
Coal miner
Collier
Collier
Collier

Collier
Coal miner
Coal miner
Farmer

Labourer
Collier

Farmer

Collier
Miner
Miner
Mason
Mason
Miner
Collier
Collier

Coal miner

Razor Grinder
Shoemaker

Coal miner

Coal miner
Miner

Coal miner
Coal miner
Coal miner

Coal miner

Coal miner
Collier

Chelwood Independent
Almondsbury, Glos.

Timsbury

Almondsbury, Glos.

Timsbury
Clutton

Clutton

Clutton
Midsomer Norton
Paulton

Paulton
Timsbury
Timsbury
Paulton

Paulton Baptist
Chewton Mendip
Paulton

Paulton Baptist
Paulton
Midsomer Norton

Midsomer Norton
Midsomer Norton

Midsomer Norton
Paulton Baptist
Midsomer Norton

Midsomer Norton
Midsomer Norton

Clutton
Clutton
Timsbury
Paulton Baptist
Cameley
Frome Primitive

Timsbury
Paulton Baptist
Timsbury
Midsomer Norton

Frome Primitive

Frome Primitive
Midsomer Norton

Paulton Baptist
Timsbury

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Wesl’'n

Meth't

Wesl’'n

Meth't

Meth’t
Wesl’'n

Branch of Chelwood Ch.
Assembly at Timsbury

Timsbury

Farrington Gurney



1837
1837
1837
1837

1837
1837
1838
1839
1840
1840
1841

1844
1845
1850

1853
1853
1855
1856
1856
1861
1864
1868
1869
1872
1876
1878
1885
1885
1885
1910

Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan

Mar
Sep
Oct
Sep
May
Aug
Feb

Apr
Feb
Dec

Jun
Jul
Mar
Jul
Dec
Aug
Jul
Nov
Mar
May
May

Sep
Sep
Sep
Feb
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Elizabeth Hodges (b. Sep 30 1826)

Cecilia (b. Apr 10 1828)
Edward (b. Jul 29 1830)

Mary Ann Baily (b. Sep 15 1824)
N.B. The above William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS have two other children,
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d
d
s
d

William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS

Hallatrow
Hallatrow
Hallatrow
Hallatrow

who are both well known to me,

Attorney at Law
Attorney at Law
Attorney at Law
Attorney at Law

besides the above named four,

Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
Chelwood Independent
viz:

Frederick Edgell born Jul 15 1817 and stated by his parents to have been baptized at St. Mary Redcliff Church, Bristol on Jan 11 1818 and now

residing at Hallatrow with his parents,
James RIDGE, surgeon and apothecary. Attested and solemnly declared by us the above named parents W’'’m WILLIAMS,
Independent Church at Chelwood & Mary Ann WILLIAMS.
Sarah Jane (b. 7 Feb 1830)

Thomas (P.B.)
Sarah

Joseph

Mary

Thomas
George

James

Caroline

Eliza

Philip (b. Jun 27 1852)
George Clement
Austin

John George
Joshua
William

George Vale
Rosina

Albert

George

Albert Charles
Ethel

Ethel Mabel (b. Nov 9 1878)

Charles
Fanny
William

Esme Marion (b. Sep 28 1909)

illeg. d

o n on

Jane WEEKS

Samson & Elizabeth PRIDDY

Peter & Mary DANDO
William & Martha TUCKER
William & Leah GREGORY
John & Diana WEEKES
George & Maria HIGGINS

Will’m & Elizabeth DAVY
George & Jane HOUNSELL
Edward & Eliza BRIDGES
Elizabeth DURYx

George & Eliza EVANS
Hester MAGGS

George & Eliza EVANS
George & Sarah LEWIS
George & Eliza EVANS

and William Henry born Aug 14 1819,

Isaac & Mary
Mary BAKER

Isaac & Mary
Isaac & Mary
Isaac & Mary
Henry & Mary
Samuel James
Samuel James
Samuel James
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George Francis & Rosalind Ellen BROWN

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

JAMES

Jane (nee FORD) CHISLETT
& Keziah BODY

& Keziah BODY

& Keziah BODY

William David & Emily May ELEMENT

Sam. BELLAMY, Pastor Jan 29 1837.

Littleton

High Littleton
Hallatrow

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

High Littleton

Halitrow in High Littleton

High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton
High Littleton

Coal miner
Collier

Collier

Coal miner

Vendor of
earthenware
Servant
Falmonger
Labourer

Farmer
Farmer
Coal miner
Farmer

Clerk in Holy Ords.

Labourer
Single woman
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Gardener
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Coal miner

but as yet unbaptized and now apprenticed in London to Mr. John
a mempber of the old

Clutton

Timsbury

Farrington Gurney
Midsomer Norton Wesl’n
Paulton

Timsbury

Timsbury

Timsbury

Paulton
Farmborough
Clutton Reg. Off.
Timsbury

Clutton

Timsbury
Farmborough
Timsbury
Timsbury
Farmborough
Farmborough
Farmborough
Farmborough
Farmborough
Clutton Reg. Off.
Farmborough
Farmborough
Farmborough
Farmborough
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INDEX of OUT of PARISH BAPTISMS & BIRTHS

- 1763 Jun 27 Jane d -

ATKINS 1819 Apr 21 George Harwood s George & Mary ATKINS
ATTWOOD 1754 Feb - Martha d Rich. ATTWOOD

ATTWOOD 1756 Apr 6 Richard s Richard ATTWOOD

BAKER 1868 Nov 27 Albert s Mary BAKER

BARWELL 1761 Mar 1 William s Joseph BARRELL

BARWELL 1762 Feb 1 - d Joseph BARREL

BATH 1770 Oct 14 Diana d Joseph & Mary BATHE

BISHOP 1734 Dec 27 Tobit s John BISHOP

BLANNING 1825 Jul 10 Mary d George & Hannah BLANNING

BLINMAN 1761 Mar 15 Hannah d John & Mary BLINMAN

BODY 1885 Sep 6 Charles s Samuel James & Keziah BODY
BODY 1885 Sep 6 William s Samuel James & Keziah BODY
BODY 1885 Sep 6 Fanny d Samuel James & Keziah BODY
BOULTER 1817 Jan 30 Samuel s James & Jane BOULTER

BRICE 1834 Jan 18 John (b. 19 Dec 1833) s George & Elizabeth PRICE
BRIDGES 1850 Dec 1 Eliza d Edward & Eliza BRIDGES

BRODRIBB 1726 Apr 14 Mary d Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1727 Jul 3 Richard s Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1731 Nov 19 Mary d Mr. Jno. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1731 Nov 19 Mr. John BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1744 Feb 13 Joseph s Jno. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1746 Oct 27 Rich’d s Jno. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1746 Nov 10 Sarah d Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1748 Oct 17 Joseph s Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1749 Dec 12 Joseph s Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1752 May 4 Ann d Jno. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1752 May 4 Rob’t s Jno. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1752 Sep 20 Richard s Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1754 May 27 Thomas s Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1759 Apr 31 (sic) Ann d Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1761 Jan 19 Ann Whippy d Mr. Jos. BRODRIBB

BRODRIBB 1776 Apr 1 Hannah d Joseph & Martha BRODRIBB
BROOKS 1835 Nov 13 Rosanna d William & Elizabeth BROCK
BROWN 1861 Aug 11 George Vale s George Francis & Rosalind Ellen BROWN
BURRIDGE 1824 Dec 27 Mary d James & Joyce BURRIDGE

BURRIDGE 1824 Dec 27 Martha d James & Joyce BURRIDGE

BULL 1822 Dec 22 Anne d James & Martha BULL

BUSH 1751 Jan 18 Joseph s Tho’s BUSH

BUSH 1753 Jul 31 James s Tho’s BUSH

BUSH 1755 Dec 23 Jeremiah s Tho’s BUSH

BUSH 1758 Mar 28 Martha d Tho’s BUSH

CARTER 1829 May 3 John (b. Apr 8 1829) s John CARTER & Martha
CHISLETT Ethel Mabel (b. Nov 9 1878) d Henry & Mary Jane CHISLETT
CHIVERS 1746 Jan 22 Josiah s Jno. CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1748 May 15 Robert s Jno. CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1753 Oct 10 Joseph s Jno. CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1759 Jan 15 - d - CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1765 Nov 26 Joyce d Jno. CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1769 Apr 29 - - CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1771 Mar 20 Joseph (b. Jan 15 1771) s Robert CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1772 Jan 31 James (b. Jan 27 1772) s Thomas CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1772 Sep 4 James (b. Aug 26 1772) s Samuel CHIVERS

and BIRTHS & INDEX
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CHIVERS 1773 Jan 29 Ann (b. Jan 2 1773) d Rob’t CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1775 Jul 9 Christian d Rob’t CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1775 Dec 3 Eliz’th (b. Sep 17 1775) d Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1776 Nov 29 Jacob s Joseph CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1777 Mar 23 Ruth (b. Mar 1 1777) d Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1779 Feb 9 Eliz’th d Joseph CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1779 Sep 2 Dinah (b. Jun 25 1779) d Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1782 Feb 10 James (b. Mar 12 1781) s Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1782 Feb 10 Samuel (b. Apr 25 1781)s Joseph CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1783 Jul 3 Jane (b. May 30 1783) d Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1783 Sep 24 John (b. Aug 15 1783) s Joseph CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1785 Dec 18 Dorcas (Nov 16 1785) d Josiah CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1786 Aug 28 Ann (b. Aug - 1786) d W’'m CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1786 Sep 17 Joseph s Joseph CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1787 Dec 11 Deborah (b. Nov 25 1787) d W’'m CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1788 Jul 26 Dorcas d Josiah CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1789 Sep 3 Tamar (b. Aug 21 1789) d W’'m CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1790 Dec 12 - - Josiah CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1804 Apr 22 Valentine s Thomas & Hester CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1817 Jun 24 Frances (b. May 19) d Sampson & Jane CHIVERS
CHIVERS 1831 Mar 4 Mary twin d Elijah & Mary CHIVERS

CHIVERS 1831 Mar 4 Joseph twin s Elijah & Mary CHIVERS

CLARE 1769 May 14 George s George & Anne CLARE

COLLIER 1824 Nov 7 Phoebe d John & Phoebe COLLYER

COLLINS 1731 Apr 27 Amey d James & Elizabeth COLLINS

COOK 1724 Apr 12 Isaac s Thomas & Hester COOKE

COOK 1754 Apr - Isaac s Tho’s COOK & Anne

COOKE 1829 Jun 10 Joshua (b. Sep 15 1828) s George & Artulus COOKE
DANDO 1722/3 Jan 27 Sarah d Joseph & Sarah DANDO

DANDO 1835 Dec 6 Henry s Peter & Mary DANDO

DANDO 1838 Oct 7 Sarah d Peter & Mary DANDO

DAVEY 1844 Apr 1 James s Willi’m & Elizabeth DAVY

DAVIS 1738 May 11 Edw. s Edw’d & Elenor DAVIS

DIX 1804 May 6 Mary d James & Ann DIX

DRURY 1765 Jun 23 James s William & Mary DRURY

DURY 1852 Jun 27 Philip s Elizabeth DURY

EDGHILL 1737 Dec 4 Sarah d John & Hester EDGILL

ELEMENT 1910 Feb 6 Esme Marion (b. Sep 28 1909) d William David & Emily May ELEMENT
ENDLER 1769 Dec 27 - - ENDLER

EVANS 1776 Jun 11 James s John & Mary EVANS

EVANS 1853 Jun 5 George Clement s George & Eliza EVANS
EVANS 1855 Mar 7 John George s George & Eliza EVANS

EVANS 1856 Dec 3 William s George & Eliza EVANS

FILER 1772 Jun 15 Sarah (b. May 25 1772) d Joseph FILER
FLETCHER 1830 Jul 12 Jacob (b. Mar 25 1827) s James FLETCHER & Sarah
FLETCHER 1830 Jul 12 Isaac (b. Oct 6 1829) s James FLETCHER & Sarah
FRANCIS 1684 May 20 Elizabeth d Thomas & Deborah FRANCIS
FRANCIS 1730 Feb 7 Thomas s Thomas FRANCIS jun’r

FRANCIS 1731 Jul 12 Mary d Tho’s FRANCES jun’r

FRANCIS 1733 Aug 12 William s Tho’s FRANCES jun’r

FRANCIS 1736 Mar 21 Elizabeth d Thomas & Mary FRANCIS
FRAPWELL 1752 Jul 19 Henry (b. Jul 8) s Robert & Anne FRAPWELL
GREGORY 1840 May 3 Mary d William & Leah GREGORY

GULLICK 1831 Apr 27 William Bridges s George & Hannah GULLICK
GULLICK 1833 Feb 3 Mark s George & Hannah GULLICK

GULLICK 1835 Apr 12 Miriam d George & Hannah GULLICK



HALL
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HEATH
HIGGINS
HOLLIS
HOOK
HOUNSELL
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
LANSDOWN
LEWIS
LONG
LOVELL
LOXTON
LYONS
MAGGS
MAGGS
MAGGS
MULLETT
PARFITT
PARFREY
PRIDDY
PRIDDY
PURNELL
PURNELL
PURNELL
ROGERS
SAGE

SAGE

SAGE

SAGE

SAGE

SAGE
SCRIVEN
SCRIVEN
SELLER
SHORE
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
STICKLAND
THATCHER
TRUMAN
TUCKER
TUCKER
TUCKER

1835
1729
1730
1732
1736
1738
1756
1841
1770
1828
1845
1753
1864
1869
1872
1876
1760
1856
1833
1818
1804
1761
1763
1769
1853
1810
1823
1832
1830
1837
1825
1826
1827
1832
1724
1725
1727
1729
1730
1822
1820
1822
1803
1834

1827

1733
1824
1753
1813
1817

Jun
Dec
Dec
Jun
Oct
Apr
Feb
Feb
Apr
Dec
Feb
Mar
Jul
Mar
May
May
Jan
Jul
Apr
Dec
Apr
May
May
Oct
Jul
Jan
Dec
Apr
Oct
Sep
Apr
Apr
Jun
Jun
Oct
Nov
Aug
Feb
Jun
May
Sep
Mar
May
Nov

Dec

Apr
Jun
Mar
Mar
Apr

24

HIGH LITTLETON OUT OF PARISH

Hester d James & Susan HALL

Mary d Tho’s HARRIS

Thomas s Tho’s HARRIS

Cornelius s Tho’s HARRIS

Sarah d Jno. HARRIS

Thomas s Tho’s HARRIS

John s Aaron HEATH

George s George & Maria HIGGINS

James s J’'n HOLLIS

Ann (b. Nov 7 1828) d Abraham HOOK & Tabitha
Caroline d George & Jane HOUNSELL

Francis s Francis JAMES

Rosina d Isaac & Mary JAMES

George s Isaac & Mary JAMES

Albert Charles s Isaac & Mary JAMES

Ethel d Isaac & Mary JAMES

Elisabeth d Sam’l LANSDOWN

Joshua s George & Sarah LEWIS

Mary d George & Elizabeth LONG

Charles s William & Ann LOVELL

Charlotte d Samuel & Sarah LOXTON

Hester d - LYANCE

James s George & Elizabeth MAGGS

- s Geo. MAGGS & - his wife

Austin s Hester MAGGS

George Sage s Joseph MULLETT & Betty

Caroline d Isaac & Sarah PARFITT

Elizabeth d Richard & Delphine PARFERY

William (b. Aug 13 1830) s Joseph PRIDDY & Esther
Thomas s Samson & Elizabeth PRIDDY

Luke s Mark & Christian PURNELL

Lucy d Mark & Christian PURNELL

John s Mark & Christian PURNELL

Jemima d William & Catharine ROGERS

Peter s William & Ann SAGE

William s Richard & Ann SAGE

Anne d Richard & Anne SAGE

Mary d John & Mary SAGE

Ann d Richard & Anne SAGE

Nehemiah s Nehemiah & Ann SAGE

Sophia d James & Priscilla SCRIVEN

Mary Ann d James (jun’r) & Priscilla SCRIVEN
Benjamin s Richard & Mary SILLER

Hannah (b. Sep 25 1834) d William SHORE & Elizabeth
Emma (b. May 22 1825) d James STICKLAND & Mary
Ann (b. Apr 1 1827) d James STICKLAND & Mary
Thomas (b. Nov 23 1827) s Thomas STICKLAND & Ann
Betsey (b. Jul 11 1829) d James STICKLAND & Mary
Sarah (b. Aug 25 1831) d James STICKLAND & Mary
Catharine Jane (b. Mar 25 1833) d James STICKLAND & Mary
Edwin (b. Feb 7 1835) s James STICKLAND & Mary
Ann d Philip THATCHER

John s Samuel & Mary TRUMAN

Benjamin s Richard TUCKER

Joseph s Joseph & Ann TUCKER

Hannah (b. Feb 25) d John & Mary TUCKER

BAPTISMS and

BIRTHS & INDEX



TUCKER
TUCKER
VEATER
VEATER
VOWLES
VOWLES
WALTER
WEEKS
WEEKS
WEST
WYATT
WILKINS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WINDMILL
YOUNG

1833
1839
1759
1821
1729
1824
1824
1837
1840
1770
1795
1737
1837
1837
1837

1837

1811
1834

Sep
Sep
Dec
Nov
Dec
Sep
Sep
Mar
Aug
Feb
Apr
Apr
Jan
Jan
Jan

Jan

Jan
Oct

27

17
11

HIGH LITTLETON OUT OF PARISH BAPTISMS

John (b. Aug 12 1833) s Joseph TUCKER & Martha

Joseph s William & Martha TUCKER

Jame (sic) s John & Joyce VATER

Marianne d Jesse & Ann VATER

George s Steven VOWLS

William illegitimate s Elizabeth VOWLES

Ann (b. Jun 16 1824) d Joseph & Mercy WALTER

Sarah Jane (b. Feb 7 1830) d Jane WEEKS

Thomas s John & Diana WEEKES

Betty d W'm WEST

George s James & Mary WIAT

John s George WILKINS

Cecilia (b. Apr 10 1828) d William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS

Edward (b. Jul 29 1830) s William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS

Elizabeth Hodges (b. Sep 30 1826) d William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
Frederick Edgell (b. Jul 15 1817) s William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
Mary Ann Baily (b. Sep 15 1824) d William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
William Henry (b. Aug 14 1819) s William & Mary Ann WILLIAMS
Christian d Roger & Mary WINDMILL

Ann (b. 22 Sep 1834) d George & Mary YOUNG

and BIRTHS & INDEX



